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KANE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Zoning Division, Kane County Government Center

719 Batavia Avenue ... -

Geneva, Illinois 60134 - Received Dafe s

Office (630} 444-1236 Fax: (630) 232-3411

APPLICATION FOR ZONING MAP AMENDMENT| MAR 25 2019
AND/OR SPECIAL USE Keno Go. (. Bopt.

Zoalng Tivicion

instructions:

To request a map amendment (rezoning) for a property, complete this appiication and submit it with all requirsd
attachments to the Subdivision and Zoning Division,

When the application is complete, we will begin the review process.

The information you provide must be complete and accurate. If vou have a question
please call the subdivision and zoning division, and we will be  happy to assist vou.

i.  Property Parcel Number (s): ]
Information:
[ =32~ 20]- 00>

Street Address (or common location if no address is assigned):

3 S 530 Fnley RA, Sugar Grove, /oSy

2. Applicant | Name Phone
Information: _Suan é)uerr erp (£330 T¥>-0f ?é—
Address Fax

79 N Kool furoa,!-gosos

aﬂr?;;ywsﬁwéome\s 777
) S;Mfm. £ i

3. Owner of Name Phone

record information: g £ P [_ / Clg' /V T
Address g ‘ éi _ Fax

Email




Zoning and Use Information: | /- J
Rl (s el

2040 Plan Land Use Designation of the property:

Current zoning of the property: F

Current use of the property: ﬁ ﬁs?aé_uﬁ'ﬂn/
Proposed zoning of the property: -1 &“— E-3 -;Q*’ fA( ‘Fﬂr’c" 4é /‘JWTA X ,.-Sé:;f?'f; 4 }f:}ﬂ /-B-y

Proposed use of the property: /Qeswé-z_&{ Fggf? f;’f 7

If the proposed Map Amendment is approved, what imuprovements or construction is planned? (An
accurate site plan may be required) N
M#_cg/ Wil Yemainn AS 'F_SJM 7/1: §'QgTA 'Qﬂrfd wif Le u%;ppm/

&t

W <ngle fanily residnet Serviced by _seelic X tiell

Attachment Checklist

ﬂ Plat of Survey prepared by an Illinois Registered Land Surveyor.
B4 Legal description
= Completed Land Use Opinion application (Available in pdf form at

www.kanedupageswed.org/luo.pdf), as required by state law, mailed to: The Kane Dupage
Soil and Water Conservation District, 545 S. Randall Road, St. Charles, IL 60174.

A Endangered Species Consultation Agency Action Report (availabie in pdf form at
www.dnr.state.il.us/orep/nrre/aar.htm) to be filed with the Illinois Department of Natural

Resources.
& List of record owners of all property adjacent & adjoining to subject property

O Trust Disclosure (If applicable)

[k Findings of Fact Sheet
P Application fee (make check payable to Kane County Development Department)

%900

I (we) certify that this application and the documents submitted with it are true and correct to the
best of my (our) knowledge and belief.

ff 2-19-19

Regord Owner Date

Applicant or Authorized Agent Date



August 26, 2019

Juan Guerrero
Rezoning from F-District Farming to R-1 District One Family Residential and E-3 District Estate
Residential

Special Information: The property is split by Finley Road, with an existing single family
residence on the northern portion and a vacant portion on the southern side of the road. The
petitioner is seeking a rezoning to allow the southern portion to be divided off and developed as
a separate single family residential property. Because the property would be reduced in size, the
petitioner is seeking a rezoning for the northern portion to keep the existing home in
conformance for residential use.

Analysis: The Kane County 2040 Land Resource Management Plan designates this area as Rural
Residential. This designation encourages an infill strategy between and adjacent to existing rural
residential developments where prime agricultural lands will not be taken out of production.

Staff recommended Findings of Fact:

1. The rezoning would create one new single family residential parcel on the south side
of Finley Road.

Attachiments: Location Map
Township Map
Petitioner’s finding of fact sheet

o\cvdocumentsizoning\documents\2019\guerrero\guerrero staff report.docx



Findings of Fact Sheet - Map Amendment and/or Special Use

» The Kane County Zoning Board is required to make findings of fact when considering a rezoning. (map

amendmerit)
®  You should “make your case” by explaining specificafly how your proposed rezoning relates to each of the

following factors.

38530 Ly R g Grove 0> /l‘? / ( 7

Name of Development/Aptficant f Date

1. How does your proposed use relate to the existing uses of property within the general area of the
property in question?

The proposed use of the property, residential use, is consistent with the exiting residential use of
properties within the general area of the property in question.

2. What are the zoning classiﬁcatizns cgppro erties in the general area of the property in question?

e ,fgfeg?as‘»e at m 4 TheS <h

3. How does the suitability of the property in question relate to the uses permitted under the

existing zoning classification?
Owner’s intention is to divide the property into two parcels, physically separated by Finley Road, and to
leave the existing residence north of Finley as is while constructing a new residential structure on the
parcel south of Finley. The permitted use under current zoning district F does not support said
intention.

4, What is the trend of development, if any, in the general area of the property in question?

The general area of the property in question are lots already occupied by residential structures. There is
no “trend of development” per say.

5. How does the projected use of the property, relate to the Kane County 2040 Land Use Plan?

It complies with the Rural Residential Use as identified on 2040 Land Use Plan.

A residential subdivision and a neighboring lot {35595 Finley), both zoned under F, exist immediately to
the east and the southwest to the property in question respectively. The other neighboring property to
the southwest {35540 Finley) is zoned under E-3. Lastly, the woody field to the north of the property in

question is zoned under F.
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Residential Topographical

o PLAT OF SURVEY St Freaa

Studnicka and Associates, Ltd.
Tel. 815 485-0445 . ) 17901 Haas Roed
Fax 815 485-0528 studnicka20008gmail.com Mokena, Hlinois 60448

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 7 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN AND BOUNDED AS
FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT A POINT 700.82 FEET EAST FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID QUARTER SECTION FOR A PLACE OF BEGINNING;
THENCE EAST ALONG THE NCRTH LINE OF SAID QUARTER SECTION ON AN ASSUMED BEARING OF N86°50°'28"E 388,80 FEET; TRENCE S40°03'23°W
378.74 FEET; THENCE N26°53'53“W 330.67 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN EANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE PREMISES HERETOFORE DEEDED TO JOHN T. VINCENT AND BLANCHE M. VINCENT, HIS WIFE, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCING AT & STAEE 700.92 FEET EAST FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION FOR A PLACE OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 20.5
DEGREES EAST 330 FEET TO THE CENTER OF BLACKBERRY WOODS ROAD; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE CENTER LINE OF SAID ROAD 03 FEET; THENCE
IN A NORTHWESTERLY DIRECTION TO 4 POINT ON THE SECTION LINE 90 FEET BAST OF THE PLACE OF BEGINNING; THENCE WESTERLY ON SAID
SECTION LINE 80 FEET T0 THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN KANE COUNTY, ILLINGIS,

- eyt

E ] [ ] L »
———
Sealer 1" = 30 feet
Distences are merked n feet and decitmelr. STATE OF {LLINOIS
m»: Ridgeline Conrulting g COUNTY OF WILL }"
: 19-2-6M SN
o N by F m,ﬁ"?%; Sindaicks 24 dsmociste, 1ide &2 Hlnolr Land Surmering
#llﬂdﬂmﬂmw‘%ﬂ- o % W—@}‘ mMmmm%fm
ahomn Rerdon, refer fo abatrast, dead or ardinence. E% m‘pgg’ bomndary surrey.
Taid wark complotod: 2/28/18 e Nokens, K. Fabraasy 18, LD, 2010
Proatsd by: TS by

Desln Arm Registration § 104-002791 Livease . 3304 Expires 11/50/20




¥ Residential
Commereial

ALTA

Tel. 815 485-0445
Fax 815 485-0528

u [ - []
———

Seale: ["= 30 feet
Distances are marked in feet aad decimals.

08
building capements nol
prollog v g B R
Fickd vork comploted: 2/22/18
Drawn B P.D.
Proofed by: T8

Design Firm Registration § 184-002991

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTEE OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP
FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT A POINT 700.02 FEET EAST FROM THE N

PLAT OF SURVEY

Studnicka and Associatles, Ltd.

studnicka2000@gmail.com

Topographice!
Condominfum

Site Plans

17901 Haas Road
Mokena, Mlinois 60448

30 NOBRTH, RANGE 7 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINGCIFAL MERIDIAN AND BOUNDED AS

ORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID QUARTER SECTION, THENCE EAST ALONG THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID QUARTER SECTION ON AN ASSUMED BEARING OF NOG~50'28"E 421.27 FEET. THENCE S04°23'50°E 33.00 FEET T0 THE POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE B504°23

EANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

'56"E 420.00 FEET; THENCE N63°10'44"W 308.62 FEET; THENCE N40°03'02"E 376.67 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN

00'82¥
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boundsry surwy,
Makena, IL. Febraary 18, A.D. 2018
by
Liceowe No. 3304 Lxpires 11/30/20
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Farruggia, Tonx

From: McGraw, Keith

Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2019 9:13 AM

To: Farruggia, Tony

Cc: Nika, Kurt; Rickert, Tom

Subject: RE: Kane County Rezoning Petition - Guerrero - Request for Comments
Attachments: 2019-08-22 Zoning F to R1 E3.pdf

Tony,

In reference to the attached zoning request at 38530 Finley Road, KDOT has the following stipulation:
= Right of way and highway easement must be dedicated in the total sum of 66 feet for Finley Road. It is
suggested that 33 feet of ROW to the south should be dedicated, and a combination of ROW and Highway
easement, to allow the existing home to not be included in ROW to the north.

As always, if you have any questions, or need anything else, please don’t hesitate to reach out.
Thank you,

Keith VicGraw | Permit and Traffic Engineering Technician
i Kane County Division of Transportation

.?i.'_n_-‘ 41W011 Burlington Road
" st. Charles, IL 60175 '
(Direct) 630-444-2959 | (Mobile) 630-816-1693 | (Fax) 630-584-5239

(email) mcgrawkeith@co.kane.il.us | {(Web)http://www.co.kane.il.us/dot/

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail {including any attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. Sections 2510-2521, is
confidential, and may contain information or material that is confidential, privileged and protected from disclosure under applicabie laws. This e-mail is intended
only for those individuals and entities to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any retention, dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication (including any attachments} is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please reply to the sender that
you have received the message in error, then delete it and any and all copies of it immediately. Thank you.

From: Farruggia, Tony <FarruggiaTony@co.kane.il.us>

Sent: Tuesday, August 6, 2019 10:38 AM

To: Frasz, Drew <DFrasz@kanecoboard.org>; Hain, Ronald <RonHain@countyofkane.org>;
Supervisor@BlackberryTWP.com; Roads@BlackberryTWP.com; Schoedel, Carl <schoedelcarl@co.kane.il.us>;
admin@villageofbigrock.us; smichels@sugargroveil.org; jen.shroder@kanedupageswed.org; teresa.witt@kaneland.org;
glennmorgenroth@gmail.com; Cluchey_j@ecfpd.com; Meyers, Monica <MeyersMonica@kaneforest.com>;
DNR.ecocat@illinois.gov; Sparks, Rickey <SparksRickey@co.kane.il.us>; Rauscher, Erin <RauscherErin@co.kane.il.us>;
McGraw, Keith <McGrawKeith@co.kane.il.us>; VanKerkhoff, Mark <vankerkhoffmark@co.kane.il.us>; Wollnik, Jodie
<Wollniklodie@co.kane.il.us>; Berkhout, Keith <BerkhoutKeith@co.kane.il.us>; Nika, Kurt <nikakurt@co.kane.il.us>
Subject: Kane County Rezoning Petition - Guerrero - Request for Comments

To whom it may concern,

Attached is a rezoning p'etition that will be heard by the Kane County Zoning Board of Appeals on September 10, 2019.
Please provide comments in reply to this email.

Regards,



